

20-456 (L); 20-650 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

SALIK BEY, TERREL JOSEPH,
STEVEN SEYMOUR, CLYDE PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK, FIRE COMMISSIONER DANIEL A. NIGRO,
NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, JOHN AND JANE DOES
1-10, KAREN HURWITZ, SHENECIA BEECHER,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
D. ALAN ROSINUS, JR.
of Counsel

July 28, 2020

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants/Cross-
Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0854 or -0817
arosinus@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED ON THE CROSS-APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The OSHA regulation’s unambiguous prohibition on facial hair beneath a respirator seal, and the FDNY’s corresponding policy	5
B. The district court’s decision granting summary judgment to defendants on plaintiffs’ Title VII disparate-impact claims.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE APPLICABLE OSHA REGULATION UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROHIBITS GRANTING PLAINTIFFS THE EXEMPTION THAT THEY DEMAND	10
POINT II	
THE OSHA REGULATION DEFEATS PLAINTIFFS’ TITLE VII AND ADA CLAIMS	14
A. The regulation’s clean-shaven requirement establishes a defense against plaintiffs’ Title VII claims as a matter of law.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. Complying with the regulation is a business necessity under Title VII, and plaintiffs propose no viable alternative.	14
2. Plaintiffs make no argument that defeats defendants' business-necessity defense.	18
B. Not following the regulation would impose an undue hardship under the ADA.	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	22
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	18
<i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm.</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993)	18, 19
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Kennedy v. District of Columbia</i> , 654 A.2d 847 (D.C. 1994)	25
<i>M.O.C.H.A. Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 689 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	26
<i>N.Y.C. Trans. Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	18
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Stone v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 118 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Interlink Sys.</i> , 984 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1993)	4
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	15
New York Labor Law § 27-a(4)	5
 Regulations	
29 CFR § 1910.134.....	passim
29 CFR § 1910.134(d)	16
29 CFR § 1910.134(f)	6, 10
29 CFR § 1910.134(g)	passim
